



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RESTANCA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Sellers' Representative, and REBY, INC., a Delaware corporation,)
)
) No. 49, 2024
)
)
)
)
) Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,)
) Court Below: Court of
) Chancery of the State of
) Delaware
)
) v.)
)
)
) HOUSE OF LITHIUM, LTD., a foreign)
) C.A. No. 2022-0690-PAF
)
)
)
)
) Defendant Below, Appellee.)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Date: April 9, 2024

Daniel M. Silver (#4758)
Sarah E. Delia (#5833)
Travis J. Ferguson (#6029)
McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Renaissance Center
405 N. King Street, 8th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6300 (phone)
(302) 984-6399 (fax)
dsilver@mccarter.com
sdelia@mccarter.com
tferguson@mccarter.com

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Parties	7
B. The relevant terms of the SSAs	7
1. Section 1.4 – Closing	8
2. Article 5, Section 5.1 – Conditions to Closing	8
3. Article 3, Section 3.9 and 3.13 – Company Representations.....	9
C. Months prior to signing the SSAs, HOL and Reby execute a term sheet outlining a potential acquisition	11
D. HOL publicly announces a proposed public-company transaction.....	12
E. HOL and Reby execute a second term sheet.....	12
F. Counsel for HOL and Reby negotiate a revised form of SSA	13
G. HOL and Reby execute a third term sheet.....	14
H. Reby’s diligence failures and lack of historical tax filings cause the parties to consider alternative transaction structures.....	14
I. Taylor assumes charge of HOL as HOL and Reby investigate alternative deal structures	15

J.	Gomez bundles the SSAs for signature despite knowing the Selling Stockholders did not own all of the outstanding shares of Reby stock not already owned by HOL	16
	ARGUMENT	18
I.	HOL WAS NOT OBLIGATED TO COMPLETE THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED BY THE SSAS BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO SATISFY AN UNAMBIGUOUS CLOSING CONDITION.....	18
A.	Question Presented	18
B.	Scope of Review.....	18
C.	Merits of the Argument	18
1.	Plaintiffs concede that Section 5.1(b) is a “flat” bringdown provision that required representations and warranties be true and correct through the date of closing.....	19
2.	The Court need not reach the issue of sandbagging	21
3.	Even if sandbagging is relevant, Delaware is, or should be, pro-sandbagging	23
II.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY INTERPRETED SECTION 3.9 AND PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES IN SECTIONS 3.9 OR 3.13 WERE UNTRUE AND INACCURATE.....	28
A.	Question Presented	28
B.	Scope of Review.....	28
C.	Merits of the Argument	28
1.	The trial court correctly interpreted Section 3.9.....	28

2.	The representations and warranties in Section 3.9 and 3.13 were untrue and incorrect at all relevant times	32
3.	The representations and warranties in Sections 3.9 and 3.13 were completely unqualified	33
4.	HOL’s post-trial arguments below did not impart a materiality qualifier into Sections 3.9 or 3.13	36
III.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT HOL WAS THE PREVAILING PARTY AND THEREFORE ENTITLED TO CONTRACTUAL FEE SHIFTING	40
A.	Question Presented	40
B.	Scope of Review	40
C.	Merits of the Argument	40
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Galli v. Metz</i> , 973 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1992)	26
State Cases	
<i>2009 Caiola Family Trust v. PWA, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 6007596 (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2015)	41
<i>Akorn, Inc. v. Fresenius Kabi AG</i> , 2018 WL 4719347 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2018)	19, 20, 23, 24
<i>AM Gen. Hlds. LLC v. Renco Group, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3484069 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2020).....	35
<i>Arwood v. AW Site Servs., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 705841 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 2022)	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008)	28
<i>Bako Pathology LP v. Bakotic</i> , 288 A.3d 252 (Del. 2022)	40, 41, 42, 44
<i>Brandin v. Gottlieb</i> , 2000 WL 1005954 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2000)	44
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity and Ben. Fund of Chicago</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)	18
<i>Eagle Force Holdings, LLC v. Campbell</i> , 187 A.3d 1209 (Del. 2018)	25
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	31, 32
<i>Glaxo Group Limited v. DRIT LP</i> , 248 A.3d 911 (Del. 2021)	25

<i>HControl Holds. LLC v. Antin Infrastructure Partners S.A.S.</i> , 2023 WL 3698535 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2023).....	19, 24, 35
<i>Lorillard Tobacco v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	29
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Co.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021)	29, 31
<i>Murfey v. WHC Ventures, LLC</i> , 236 A.3d 337 (Del. 2020)	24
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	28
<i>W. Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 458779 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2009).....	41, 44
<i>Weinberg v. Waystar</i> , 294 A.3d 1039 (Del. 2023)	29

Other Authorities

Brandon Cole, <i>Knowledge Is Not Necessarily Power: Sandbagging in New York M&A Transactions</i> 42 J. CORP. L. 445 (2016)	22
Charles K. Whitehead, <i>Sandbagging: Default Rules and Acquisition Agreements</i> 36 Del. J. Corp. L. 1081 (2011).....	22, 23
Jacek Jastrzebski, “ <i>Sandbagging</i> ” and the Distinction Between <i>Warranty Clauses and Contractual Indemnities</i> U.C. Davis Bus. L.J. 207 (2019).....	22
Lou R. Kling & Eileen T. Nugent, <i>Negotiated Acquisitions of Companies, Subsidiaries and Divisions</i> (2018 ed.)	20
